


Construction Law Committee
Memorandum of Committee Minutes

To:	All Construction Law Committee Members
The Florida Bar: Real Property, Probate and Trust Law Section

From:	Robert E. Doan, Secretary

Re:	Meeting Minutes – September 9, 2019
************************************************************
RECORDING ATTENDANCE:  NOTE:  Recording your attendance helps track participation and gives you a record to look back on when reporting CLE.  Use the link distributed by Reese Henderson on 9/6 to record your attendance for this meeting.  
1. Opening:  Reese Henderson called the meeting to order at 11:34 a.m. 

Officers acknowledged in addition to chair Reese Henderson were, Vice-Chairs Sanjay Kurian, Neal Sivyer, and Secretary, Robert Doan.  
The minutes from the August 12, 2019, meeting were distributed by Robert Doan after the meeting on the 12th and by Reese Henderson on 9/6 for approval today.   
2. Subcommittee Reports:
[bookmark: _Hlk490475201]	A. ABA Forum on Construction Law Liaison:  Cary Wright (cwright@carltonfields.com) is the liaison.  From last month: The governing committee is having their annual planning retreat this week to plan the next year’s events.  The Fall meeting will be October 23-25 in Philadelphia, kicking off with a practicum on Wednesday including ethics and professional responsibility segments.  The actual Forum meeting will take place that Thursday and a half-day Friday.  There are multiple divisions within the Forum for specialty areas.  Contact Cary or Claramargaret Groover if you are interested in getting involved with the ABA Forum.  
B.  ADR Subcommittee:  Deborah Mastin is chair.  No report today.   You can contact Deb if you are interested.   deborahmastin@gmail.com.  
C. Certification Exam:  Bruce Partington is chair and reported by email.    There are now 402 Board Certified Construction attorneys with the 20 that passed this year.    
D. Certification Review Course:   Mindy Gentile (mgentile@pecklaw.com) and Elizabeth Ferguson are chairs.  Materials are available for purchase through the Bar for the 2019 event. No report this month. 
E. Construction Law Institute:  Jason Quintero (jquintero@carltonfields.com)  is the incoming Chair.  2020 will be the first weekend of March.  Materials from 2019 are available for purchase. No report this month. 
F. Construction Litigation:  Brett Henson (bhenson@shumaker.com) and Natalie Yello (natalie.yello@gray-robinson.com ) are incoming chairs. Barry Ansbacher and Beth Ann Schulman will be presenting the next webinar.  They are working on an ECLE on the topic of Daubert hearings.  They are also working on a quarterly case law update on construction litigation cases. 
G. Construction Regulation:     No report this month.  We are looking for a new chair(s). 
H. Construction Transaction Subcommittee.  Claramargaret Groover (cgroover@beckerlawyers.com) is chair.  A report was circulated by Reese in advance of the call.   
The goal of this subcommittee is to provide a practical resource to construction transactional attorneys to refer to when drafting / updating / customizing standard AIA docs. There will be an annual or semi-annual report form the subcommittee that notes which cases related to certain sections of the standard AIA docs.  
 I. Contractors University Subcommittee:  Lee Weintraub (lweintraub@beckerlawyers.com)  is chair.  There is a new group and there will be 6 or 7 events in 2020-2021.  The Engineer’s University will be tabled until the slate of Contractor’s U is set.  No report this month. 
J.  Legislative Subcommittee:  Sean Mickley (sam@kirwinnorris.com) is chair.  No report this month. 
K. Membership Subcommittee: The chair is David Zulian.  His email address is dazulian@napleslaw.com.   There are still 730 members.  No report this month. 
L. Newsletter:   Tyler Derr (tderr@rumberger.com) and Lindy Keown (lkeown@rumberger.com) are co-chairs.  They are always looking for articles.  Send submissions to Lindy or Tyler.  No report this month. 
M. Publications: Kelly Humphries and Brett Moritz are the new chairs.   if you have any ideas for articles or would like to peer review articles of others.  Email Kelly at khumphries@gunster.com or Brett (bmoritz@lee-lawfirm.com)   for ideas or to volunteer to peer review.  A construction case law update was published in the recent edition of Action Law.  There are two articles in the pipeline for the spring and summer editions.  They are looking for a winter article if anyone is interested.  No report this month. 
N. Small Business Programs:  Lisa Colon Heron (lcolon@smithcurrie.com) is the chair. No report today. 
O. Tech Subcommittee: Today’s call is being recorded for a podcast, which will be available in the iTunes store.  
P. Website:  Hardy Roberts (hroberts@careyomalley.com) and Brian Solomon (bsolomon@volklawoffices.com ).  No report this month.    Visit rpptl.org and you can then access the CLC webpage.  Scott reported that when the CLE’s are approved, they will be distributed by email and posted to the webpage.  
Q. CLE: Katie Heckert (kheckert@carltonfields.com) and Frank Moya (fmoya@carltonfields.com)  are the chairs.  Katie reported they are lining up speakers for the rest of the year and next year.  You can contact Katie or Frank if you are interested in presenting later this year or to request a topic.  CLE approvals are still pending for a large batch of past CLE’s and should be ready before the next meeting. 
REMINDER: Each committee member is responsible for posting their own CLE credits on TFB website; neither the committee nor subcommittee can do so.
3. New Business:   None.  
4. Continuing Legal Education Presentation: (Started at 11:42 A.M. and ended at 1:11 P.M.)
	Our speakers for today’s CLE were Jim Carney and Daniel Felsen, Shareholders with Carlton Fields, P.A., whose presentation was entitled “Identification & Notification of Claims: Overcoming the First Obstacles to Successful Recovery.”
NOTE: Volunteer speakers for future CLE presentations are encouraged to notify co-chairs Scott Lehman or Katie Heckert as soon as possible. Presentations should be in 45-minute segments but may be continued to a subsequent meeting if more time is required, and may include more than one speaker; discussion and debate will be welcome.
5. Closing: 

[bookmark: _GoBack]No further business was conducted after conclusion of the CLE presentation and Q & A period following.   The meeting was adjourned at 1:11 p.m.

[bookmark: _Hlk13476692][bookmark: _Hlk535231034][bookmark: _Hlk16506672]REMINDER: The next regularly scheduled meeting of the committee will be held on Monday, October 14, 2019, beginning at 11:30 a.m., as a regular conference call. The dial in info is: 888-376-5050 / Pin 3532412014#
NOTE THIS IS A NEW PIN NUMBER
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